
 

Descendants of George Lincoln Barrett 

Generation 1 

1. GEORGE LINCOLN1 BARRETT was born on Sep 10, 1865 in New York, NY. He died on Sep 04, 
1927 in Matawan, NJ. He married Jessie E. Morris on Jan 25, 1888 in Atlantic Highlands, NJ. She 
was born in 1864 in Belford, NJ. She died on Jan 29, 1929 in East Orange, NJ.  

George Lincoln Barrett and Jessie E. Morris had the following children: 

2. i. GEORGE SPENCER2 BARRETT was born on Feb 17, 1889 in New York, NY. He died 
on Dec 05, 1960 in Matawan, NJ. He married (1) ELIZABETH ENGLISH on May 04, 
1910 in Englishtown, NJ. She was born on May 04, 1884 in New Jersey, USA. 
She died on Sep 27, 1912 in Cedar Grove, NJ. He married (2) AGNES E CHAPMAN 
on Oct 04, 1913 in New York, NY. She was born on Apr 21, 1889 in Middleburgh, 
NY. She died on Jan 15, 1996 in Holmdel, NJ.  

 ii. RAYMOND FOSTER BARRETT was born on Sep 11, 1890 in Atlantic Highlands, NJ. 
He died on Oct 26, 1959 in Asbury Park, NJ. He married (1) DOROTHY MACKINNON 

PATERSON on Oct 03, 1919 in Trenton, NJ. She was born on Jul 06, 1901 in 
Brooklyn, NY. She died in 1962. He married (2) FLORENCE DOROTHY MILLER on Jun 
27, 1929 in Red Bank, NJ. She was born about 1903 in New Jersey.  

3. iii. MARSHALL ADRIAN BARRETT was born on Aug 30, 1893 in Atlantic Highlands, NJ. 
He died on Jul 24, 1957 in Glen Ridge, NJ. He married Elizabeth L. Schouler on 
Oct 15, 1921 in Glen Ridge, NJ. She was born on Feb 24, 1898 in New Jersey. 
She died on Oct 15, 1982.  

4. iv. ELIZABETH M BARRETT was born on Jan 31, 1904 in Atlantic Highlands, NJ. She 
died on Dec 28, 2000 in Hazlet, MJ. She married Robert Christian Birkenmeier in 
1928 in New Jersey. He was born on Oct 26, 1901 in Newark, NJ. He died on Jan 
01, 1979 in Loch Arbour, NJ.  

Generation 2 

2. GEORGE SPENCER2 BARRETT (George Lincoln1) was born on Feb 17, 1889 in New York, NY. He 
died on Dec 05, 1960 in Matawan, NJ. He married (1) ELIZABETH ENGLISH on May 04, 1910 in 
Englishtown, NJ. She was born on May 04, 1884 in New Jersey, USA. She died on Sep 27, 1912 
in Cedar Grove, NJ. He married (2) AGNES E CHAPMAN on Oct 04, 1913 in New York, NY. She 
was born on Apr 21, 1889 in Middleburgh, NY. She died on Jan 15, 1996 in Holmdel, NJ.  

George Spencer Barrett and Elizabeth English had the following child: 

 i. JANE ERMA3 BARRETT was born in 1912. She died in 1912. 

George Spencer Barrett and Agnes E Chapman had the following child: 

5. ii. GEORGE CHAPMAN BARRETT was born on Jan 29, 1915 in Atlantic Highlands, NJ. 
He died on Aug 11, 2009 in Dallas, NC. He married Jean Kathryn Stryker on Jun 
04, 1938 in Red Bank, NJ. She was born on Mar 17, 1917 in New York, NY. She 
died on Dec 19, 1987 in Matawan, NJ.  

3. MARSHALL ADRIAN2 BARRETT (George Lincoln1) was born on Aug 30, 1893 in Atlantic Highlands, 
NJ. He died on Jul 24, 1957 in Glen Ridge, NJ. He married Elizabeth L. Schouler on Oct 15, 1921 
in Glen Ridge, NJ. She was born on Feb 24, 1898 in New Jersey. She died on Oct 15, 1982.  

Marshall Adrian Barrett and Elizabeth L. Schouler had the following children: 

6. i. MARSHALL ADRIAN3 BARRETT JR. was born on Mar 23, 1923 in Glen Ridge, NJ. He 
died on Dec 16, 2018 in Vero Beach, Fl. He married (1) RUTH REISS. She was born 
on Oct 29, 1930 in New York, NY. She died on Feb 27, 2015 in Vero Beach, Fl. He 
married (2) VIRGINIA DIGNEY RAPP on Sep 24, 1949 in Farmingdale, NJ. She was 
born on Sep 27, 1928 in Long Branch, NJ. She died on Dec 05, 2006. He married 
(3) JOYCE WALLACE. She was born in Mar 1931.  

7. ii. WALLACE SCHOULER BARRETT was born on Oct 31, 1928 in Glen Ridge, NJ. He 
died on Feb 19, 2019 in Vero Beach, Fl. He married Joyce Ann Wright about 1953 
in Tokyo, Japan.  
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Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Jersey. He was born o
n 

Oct 26, 1901 in Newark, NJ. He died on Jan 01, 1979 in Loch Arbour, NJ. 

Robert Christian Birkenmeier and Elizabeth M Barrett had the following children: 

8. i. BETSY JANE3 BIRKENMEIER was born on Nov 18, 1928 in New Jersey. She died on 
Jan 25, 2018. She married Henry Louis Muller in Apr 1961 in South Orange, NJ. 
He was born on Jun 25, 1929 in Newark, NJ. He died on May 28, 2016.  

9. ii. NANCY ANN BIRKENMEIER. She married Donald Wylie Macconnell on Apr 28, 1950 
in South Orange, NJ. He was born on Apr 25, 1922 in Long Branch, NJ. He died 
on May 22, 1996 in Middletown, NJ.  

 iii. ROBERT BARRETT BIRKENMEIER was born on Jan 18, 1936 in East Orange, NJ. He 
died on Jul 01, 1999 in New York, NY. 

Generation 3 

5. GEORGE CHAPMAN3 BARRETT (George Spencer2, George Lincoln1) was born on Jan 29, 1915 in 
Atlantic Highlands, NJ. He died on Aug 11, 2009 in Dallas, NC. He married Jean Kathryn Stryker 
on Jun 04, 1938 in Red Bank, NJ. She was born on Mar 17, 1917 in New York, NY. She died on 
Dec 19, 1987 in Matawan, NJ.  

George Chapman Barrett and Jean Kathryn Stryker had the following children: 

 i. GEORGE RANDOLPH4 BARRETT. He married (1) PATRICIA HELEN BOYCE on Jun 06, 
1959 in Matawan, NJ. He married (2) NANCY G MAXSON in Jul 1969 in Raritan 
Township, NJ.  

 ii. PAUL STRYKER BARRETT. He married Carole Jeanette Schaffer on May 29, 1965 in 
Matawan, NJ.  

 iii. CAROL JEAN BARRETT. She married Geoige E. Bryne on Jun 25, 1960 in Matawan, 
NJ.  

 iv. ROBERT CHAPMAN BARRETT. He married Anita Lynn Bitterle about 1968.  

 v. RANDOLPH HERBERT BARRETT. He married Melva Perez on Aug 01, 2008 in 
Matawan, NJ.  

6. MARSHALL ADRIAN3 BARRETT JR. (Marshall Adrian2, George Lincoln1) was born on Mar 23, 1923 in 
Glen Ridge, NJ. He died on Dec 16, 2018 in Vero Beach, Fl. He married (1) RUTH REISS. She was 
born on Oct 29, 1930 in New York, NY. She died on Feb 27, 2015 in Vero Beach, Fl. He married 
(2) VIRGINIA DIGNEY RAPP on Sep 24, 1949 in Farmingdale, NJ. She was born on Sep 27, 1928 in 
Long Branch, NJ. She died on Dec 05, 2006. He married (3) JOYCE WALLACE. She was born in 
Mar 1931.  

Marshall Adrian Barrett Jr. and Virginia Digney Rapp had the following children: 

 i. MARSHALL ADRIAN4 BARRETT III  

 ii. JAMES S BARRETT.  

7. WALLACE SCHOULER3 BARRETT (Marshall Adrian2, George Lincoln1) was born on Oct 31, 1928 in 
Glen Ridge, NJ. He died on Feb 19, 2019 in Vero Beach, Fl. He married Joyce Ann Wright about 
1953 in Tokyo, Japan.  

Wallace Schouler Barrett and Joyce Ann Wright had the following children: 

 i. ALISON E4 BARRETT. She married Neil F Abbott in Aug 1978 in Rumson, NJ.  

 ii. ADRIAN LILLIAN BARRETT. She married Vernon H Proll on Jun 22, 1996 in Rumson, 
NJ.  

 iii. ELIZABETH BARRETT.  She married DOUGHERTY.  

8. BETSY JANE3 BIRKENMEIER (Elizabeth M2 Barrett, George Lincoln1 Barrett) was born on Nov 18, 
1928 in New Jersey. She died on Jan 25, 2018. She married Henry Louis Muller in Apr 1961 in 
South Orange, NJ. He was born on Jun 25, 1929 in Newark, NJ. He died on May 28, 2016.  

Henry Louis Muller and Betsy Jane Birkenmeier had the following child: 

 i. JACKIE4 MULLER.  She married LANE.  



  

Generation 3 (cont.) 

9. NANCY ANN3 BIRKENMEIER (Elizabeth M2 Barrett, George Lincoln1 Barrett) was born on Apr 15, 
1930 in New Jersey. She married Donald Wylie Macconnell on Apr 28, 1950 in South Orange, 
NJ. He was born on Apr 25, 1922 in Long Branch, NJ. He died on May 22, 1996 in Middletown, 
NJ.  Donald Wylie Macconnell and Nancy Ann Birkenmeier had the following children: 

 i. MELISSA A4 MACCONNELL.She married James A Sullivan on Jun 02, 1973 in Red 
Bank, NJ.  

 ii. DONALD WYLIE MACCONNELL JR was born on Dec 10, 1951. He died on Jun 09, 
1960 in Long Branch, NJ. 

 iii. DEBORAH ANN MACCONNELL was born on Mar 03, 1953. She married Thomas 
William Doremus on Sep 29, 1973 in Red Bank, NJ.  

 iv. NANCY ANN MACCONNELL. She married David C Wikoff on Aug 15, 1987 in Red 
Bank, NJ.  

 v. PETER LAIRD MACCONNELL. He married Catherine Ann Silvia on Apr 07, 1984 in 
Red Bank, NJ.  


